UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2069

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Doyle

- 2 Terry Crenshaw.
- WHEREAS, Doyle Terry Crenshaw, a son of Hardyville, Kentucky, was born on
- 4 January 18, 1924, to the late Richard Wesley Crenshaw and Amanda Susan Crenshaw;
- 5 and
- 6 WHEREAS, Doyle Terry Crenshaw was a World War II veteran who, upon return
- 7 to his community, had an accomplished professional career in banking. He was a retired
- 8 Bank President, having worked with the Bank of Fordsville, Hartford Bank and Trust,
- 9 Marion National Bank, Gravel Switch Peoples Bank, Edmonton State Bank, and First and
- 10 Peoples Bank of Springfield; and
- WHEREAS, Doyle Terry Crenshaw was an active, committed, and devout member
- of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints; and
- WHEREAS, on February 22, 2018, Doyle Terry Crenshaw was called home to be
- with his Lord, leaving his family, friends, and all of those that he impacted during his
- 15 time on earth in mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Doyle Terry Crenshaw is survived by his beloved wife, Lena Belle
- 17 Crenshaw; his treasured children, Larry Crenshaw and his wife, Cheryl, and Gary
- 18 Crenshaw and his wife, Angela; his stepchildren, Barbara Bottom, Franklin Lee Woods
- 19 Jr., and Tony J. Bailey and his wife, Melissa; his ex-spouse, Lola Crenshaw; and eight
- 20 grandchildren, 18 great-grandchildren, and many other family and friends;
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 22 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 23 Kentucky:
- 24 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 25 sympathy upon the passing of Doyle Terry Crenshaw, and extend heartfelt condolences to
- 26 his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 2069

- 1 memory of Doyle Terry Crenshaw.
- 2 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

3 Resolution to Senator Jimmy Higdon for delivery to the family.